
         

City of Plymouth Zoning Board of Appeals 
Regular Meeting Agenda    
Tuesday, February 16, 2021 – 7:00 p.m.  
ONLINE Zoom Webinar  
 

 City of Plymouth                              www.plymouthmi.gov 

 201 South Main Street       Phone    734-453-1234 
 Plymouth, Michigan 48170     Fax         734-455-1892 

 
Due to technical difficulties with the City’s website that is no fault of the City the regularly 
scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting was postponed from Thursday, February 4 to 
Thursday, February 11 at 7:00 p.m. and Tuesday, February 16 at 7:00 p.m. 
 
Join the Webinar:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81154336849 
Webinar ID:  811 5433 6849 
Passcode: 519499 
 
Statement of explanation of the reason why the public body is meeting electronically: 
On March 10, 2020 the Governor of the State of Michigan declared a State of Emergency across the State of Michigan under 
section 1 of Article 5 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963, the Emergency Management Act, 1976 PA 390, as amended, MCL 
30.401 – 421, and the Emergency Powers of the Governor Act of 1945, 1945 PA 302, as amended, MCL10.31 – 33.  These 
sections provide the governor with broad powers and duties to cope with dangers to this state or to the people of the state. 
  
As a part of the response to the emergency, the Governor has deemed it reasonable and necessary to temporarily suspend rules 
and procedures relating to physical presence at meetings and hearings of public bodies and other governmental entities in 
Michigan.  These public bodies and entities must continue to conduct public business during this emergency.   
 

1) CALL TO ORDER 
a) Roll Call 

 

2) CITIZEN COMMENTS 
 

3) APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
 

4) APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
 

5) OLD BUSINESS  
 

6) NEW BUSINESS 
a) Z 21-04: 925 Fairground, non-use variance for front yard setback 

 

7) COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
 

8) REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE 
 

9) ADJOURNMENT 
 
Citizen Comments - This section of the agenda allows up to 3 minutes to present information or raise issues 
regarding items not on the agenda.  Upon arising to address the Commission, speakers should first identify 
themselves by clearly stating their name and address. Comments must be limited to the subject of the item.  

 
Persons with disabilities needing assistance should contact the City Clerk’s office at 734-453-1234 Monday through 
Friday from 8:00 a.m. -4:30 p.m., at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. An attempt will be made to make 
reasonable accommodations. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81154336849


 
City of Plymouth 

Zoning Board of Appeals Notice 
Thursday, February 4, 2021 – 7:00 p.m. 

Online ZOOM  
201 S. Main Street Plymouth, Michigan 48170 

Website: www.plymouthmi.gov Phone: (734) 453-1234 ext. 232 
 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on Thursday, February 4, 2021 at 
7:00 P.M. online via Zoom to consider the following: 

 
Z21-03 Non-Use Variance Request for 696 Forest 

Front yard setback along Linden 
Zoned: R-1, Single-Family Residential 

Applicant: Renee Plant 
 

Z21-04 Non-Use Variance Request for 925 Fairground 
Front Yard Setback 

Zoned: R-1, Single-Family Residential 
Applicant: Paul Albanese 

 
All interested persons are invited to attend. 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Plymouth will provide necessary 
reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing impaired and audiotapes of 

printed materials being considered at the meeting/hearing, to individuals with disabilities.  Requests 
for auxiliary aids or services may be made by writing or calling the following: 

Maureen Brodie, ADA Coordinator 
201 S. Main Street 

Plymouth, MI 48170, (734) 453-1234, Ext. 234 
 
Publish: Sunday, January 24, 2021 



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
201 South Main Street Plymouth, MI 48170 

Ph. 734-453-1234 ext. 232 
Website: www.plymouthmi.gov 

 
TO:   Zoning Board of Appeals Commissioners 
FROM:  Greta Bolhuis, Assistant Community Development Director 
DATE:  January 27, 2021 
RE:   Z21-02, 925 Fairground, Non-Use Variance 
 
Paul Albanese, applicant, is requesting a non-use variance to a construct a new front porch. The 
property is approximately 65 feet wide and approximately 112 feet deep. The property is 
approximately 7,402 square feet and is zoned R-1, Single Family Residential. 
 
Section 78-191 (o) states “The established front setbacks for structures […] shall be at least 90 
percent of the average front yard setback of surrounding buildings. […] If the resulting setback 
is less than 15 feet, then the allowed setback shall be no less than the allowed setback 
average.”  A variance of 4.76 feet is required. 
 
Should you have any questions regarding this agenda item, please contact me directly. 
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